82 03 019  yg 4 - 1982 @@B@Dm&& .

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )
of Santa Clarita Water Company for g
Authority to increase its rates Application 60983

and charges for water service in % (Filed October 14, 1981;

Decision

Bouquet Canggn and vicinity vear amended January lé, 198&)
Saugus in the northeasternm portion
of Los Angeles County.

)

William G. Fleckles, Attorney at Law,
Lor applicant.

Carl X. Oshiro, Attormey at Law, for
the Commission staff.

QPINION

General »

By this amended applicatiom, Santa Clarita Water
Company (applicant) seeks authority to increase its water rates
to produce annual revenue increases of $1,394,000 or 51.77% in
1982, and by additional amounts of $359,200 or 8.47 in 1983,
and $307,200 or 6.67% in 1984, Applicant seeks a 1982 rate of
return on rate base of 15.807 to yield a 17.0% return on equity.
Applicant seeks the 1983 and 1984 increases to offset its
estimates of operatiomal attritiom, expressed as a decline in
the rate of return on its rate bases for 1983 and 1984,




A.60983 ALI/xma «

. Applicant filed its amendment to offset:

1. Further increases in its electric power
for pumping expense based on the rates
put into effect on January L, 1982 by
its supplier, Southern California Ediseon
Company (Edison).

The revenue regquirement assoc¢iated with
an increase in its 1983 estimated rate
base from $4,401,000 to $4,731,400.

Increases, £or ratemaking purposes, of
federal income taxes due to changes in
the regulatory treatment of federal
income taxes.

Summary
This decision authorizes (l) a rate increase of
$1,107,500 or 41.05% in 1982 and (2) rate increases of $369,700 L/’//
or 9.28% in 1983 and S$217,000 or 4.98% in 1984. These increases “
will be reduced by amortizations discussed below. This decision
also adopts the staff recommendation to allow a 13.01 rate of
retura oOn rate base to yield a 1.3.50% return on eguity.
Applicant's proposal to use 2 1982 step increase to
offsetr an estimated 53.8% increase in purchased water rates (from
65 per acre-foot (AF) to $100/AF is adopted.
Applicant reguests an offset rate reduction to amortize
the overcollection in its purchased water and purchased power
balancing amount overcollections. In order to lessen the magnitude
£ the increase reguested for 1982, this decision provides for a
l2-month amortization of these balances. Our use of May 4, 1982
electric and gas rates further reduces applicant's revenue
reguirements.




A.60983 ALJI/md **

NApplicant's proposal for transforring ilts Tox Iniltiative Account ~*"’/
(TIA) balance overcollection to surplus is inconsistont with our purposevin
establishing such accounts, namely to flow through property tax
reductions in rates. Applicant is ordered to amortize its TIA
balance over 30 months. The balancing account and TIA amortizations
do not coincide with the test yecars adopted in this decision.
Therefore, they are not included in the adopted summaries of
earnings. But the level of authorized rates is reduced to
reflect these amortizations.

This decision reflects the conseguences of ERTA and
of our decision in OII 24. Appendix D explains the impact of
ERTA on the rates authorized in this decision.
Notices and Hearing

Notices of the hearing of the original and amended
applications for rate increases and of a public meeting held in
Valencia on December 14, 1981 were provided by mailing bill inserts
to cach of applicant’'s customers, by newspaper publication, and by
posting. Applicant provides water service to cover 11,000 customers.

An evidentiary hearing was held on this application
before Administrative Law Judge Jerry Levander in Los Angeles on
February 16, 1982. The matter was submitted on that day subject
to receipt of a lase-filed exhibit, which has been received.




A.60983 ALJ/md

Customer Testimony

About 41 customers attended the public witness proceeding
in the community of Valencia. Thirteen customers questioned the
magnitude of applicant's original request for a 45.7% rate increase
in 1982 and for step increases in 1983 and 1984. A spokesperson
for the Friendly Valley Homeowners Association (FVHA) complained
about the quality of water served in that area.

Thirteen of applicant's customers attended the February 16,
1982 hearing. F. Gage Biren and Donna Valenzuela addressed the
Commission.

Biren is spokesperson for the 2,200-member Friendly
Valley Community Council, a former director and former president
of the Crescenta Valley County Water District, and a former
director of the Castaic Lake Water Agency (Castaic). He notes
that Castaic issued bonds to construct facilities used to supply
filtered water to applicant, which in turn distributes that water
to its customers; local residents are paving taxes to pay off those
bonds. He criticizes applicant for not having made noticeable
improvements in the guality of the water it delivers. He further
states that many of applicant's customers object to sand and air
in their water, that the water may be potable but it is not
palatable, and that therefore applicant's customers buy drinking
water from other suppliers. After his analysis of applicant's
rate proposal, he concludes that applicant’s réquest-for an |
increase of 66.7% over three vears, including a 51l.7% increase
in 1982, is excessive and that any increase allowed should be
spread out over a longer period of time.




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

Based on Biren's sampling of the 1,208 coundominium
custowers in Frieundly Valley, he estimates the average water use
per condominium customer is approximately 650 cubic feet of
water per month. At applicant's proposed 1982 rates a typilcal
condominium customer's bill would comsist of $4.45 in quantity
charges plus a $6.98 service charge. Biren notes that a high
sexvice charge results in substantially higher average unit
costs for the small user compared to the large user. He
requests that the Commission adjust applicant's rates to
increase the percentage of revenues obtained from quantity
charges and to reduce the percentage of revenues obtained
from service charges.

Biren further contends that the following items
contained in applicant's estimates of increases in expeunses
are excessive:

Percentage
1980 1981 Increase

(DoXllars in Thousands)
Purchased Power $402.1 $635.1 57.9%

Purchased Water 93.7 364.4 288.7
Payroll 3%7.5 419.3 20.62/
Rents 181.1 420.2 132.0

a/ Applicant projects further payroll
expense increases of 20.27 in 1982
and 10.27% in 1983..




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

Valenzuela also objected to the magnitude of the
proposed increases. She states the increases are excessive
compared to salary Increases.

Service Area and Facllities

Applicant's service area contains over 70 square miles
located generally north and east of Saugus, in Los Angeles
County. The sexrvice area cousists of a large irregular1y~shaped
parcel located om both sides of the Santa Clara River and mearby
noncontigucus areas in west Newhall. The service area includes
river plain, steep canyoun, and high plateau areas. Elevations

within the service area range from 1,200 to 2,150 feet above
mean sea level.

 The service area has been divided into numerous
pressure zones due to its size and to the large variations
in elevation within it. The system contains wells, connec-

tions for purchasing water from Castaic, 19 steel storage

tanks at higher elevations (with a capacity of nearly 22 million
gallons), 13 booster statioms, hydropueumatic systems, and over
150 miles of transmission and distribution mains, Exhibit 1
contains a topographic map which outlines applicant's sexvice
area (Chart 3-B) and a schematic diagram of applicant's system
(Chart 3-C).




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

Water Supply and Water Quality

Applicant is revamping its system to supply water to
its customers from 14 company wells with a combined capacity
of 14,270 gallons per minute (gpm) and from three commections
to the Castaic system with a capacity of 12,000 gpm. Due to
cutbacks in applicant's groundwater production, it is in the
process of abandoning five other wells it owns, including a
well which had been used to supply the Friendly Valley area.
Applicant installed additional plant, including storage and
booster facilities, to receive and blend the Castaic supply
with its well supplies. It is required to have the capability
of meeting system peak demands and fire-flow requirements from
its own storage.

In D.91372 the Commission states that applicant
needs the Castaic supply to replace a portion of its exces~
sively mineralized and hard well-water supplies. With
the Castaic supply applicant could meet its present and future
system demands and improve the quality of the water serxved to
its customers. That decision also discusses the litigation
leading to a stipulated judgment, which limits applicant's
groundwater productiom to 5,000 AF per year.

Applicant's contract with Castaic permits it to purchase
5,500 AF of water from Castaic in 198l and to iverease its
purchases in annual increments of 500 AF through 1985, After-
wards, applicant’'s anoual purchases of water from Castaic
would be limited to 7,500 AF.




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

Since voters in the Santa Clarita Valley approved an
$18,600,000 bond issue to obtain a large, higher quality water
supply, applicant strives to supply some Castaic water to each
of its customers. However, applicant states that the quality
of water it serves varies in different portions of its service
area because of variations in quality of the operative well
supplies. If it attempted to supply all of its customers

with a uniform blend of water, it would incur excessive capital
and/or operating costs.

In order .to resolve water quality complaints in the
Friendly Valley area, applicant is increasing the proportion
of Castaic water in the blend for that area. Applicant's
president and manager Manetta testified that during periods
of heavy demand the well which had supplied Friendly Valley
did c¢contain sand and alr. That well has been taken out of

service. It will be sealed and abandoned.
Mapetta further testified that:

1. The "sand" now being observed in the
Friendly Valley area water supply
consists of particles being broken off

the pipe lining previously precipitated
out of the local well supply.

Applicant's well supplies were highly
mineralized but had no discernible
taste or odor.

Many water softener servicepersoms have
oot decreased the frequency with which
they change water softening chemicals for
applicant’'s customers even though there
is a lesser need for such chemicals.




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

4, The factors noted above have misled
many of its customers into believing
that applicant had not improved the
quality of the watex it serves.

Conservation

Applicant’'s comservation program countains the
following elements:

1. Revision of its water service bdill to
show present and prior year's consump-
tion for comparable periods being
billed to develop greater counsumer
awareness of the need for conservation.

‘Sending an engineer to elementary
grade schools to discuss counservation
with the students.

Office distribution of pamphlets
prepared by the Los Angeles Department
of Water and Pcwer supporting cousexrva-
tion, These materials will be replaced
with comic books arnd brochures, orxdered
from the State Departmert of Water
Resources, promoting comnservation.

Conducting water loss and leak
detection investigations to cut down
on water losses.

Discussions with custowmers concerning
installation of timers and more
frequent monitoring of irriiggion
practices to avoid wasting igation
water.

Discussions with developers on types of
landscaping to plant to cut down on
water use. : :




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

Results of Operations

Applicant has provided recorded revenues and expenses
for the years 1976 through 1980, and from this information has
projected revennesz- and expenses for 1981 and for test years
1982 and 1983. 1In addition, applicant calculated an operational
attrition rate to develop the revenue requirement for its
requested 1984 offset increase. A staff engineer has made his
own projections, which vary in part from applicant's. Differences
between applicant and the staff and further adjustments, adopted
by the Commission, are discussed below. Applicant's customers
object to the magnitude of the proposed 1982 increase.
Through use of a shorter period to amortize applicant's
balancing account balances and use of later electric aund gas
rates, the magnitude of applicant's 1982 increase is reduced.
A further reduction in rates results from our amortization of
the balance in applicant's TIA. We have also summarized the
causes for major increases in applicant's expenses,
Operating Revenues

The staff estimate differs from applicant's revenue

estimates for miscellaneous revenues for construction
purposes. Applicant's miscellaneous revenues do not reflect

its proposed increases in service charges. The staff revenue
estimates at proposed rates exceed applicant's estimates by
$6,600 in 1982 and $8,500 in 1983 primarily based on those
increases in service chaxges. " “Since construction water is provided at

1/ Applicant used 1971 through 1980 climatological and use per
residential customer data to. develop a normalized water use
for the test years.




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

metered service rates (plus reimbursement for installation
and removal charges), these staff estimates will be adopted.

Applicant estimates that it would serve 48 residemtial
and commexrcial customers ov a limited flat rate schedule.
Applicant proposes mno increase in rates for those customers.
Applicant has now metered all but 19 of those customers;g/
Applicant's witness belileves there would be a very slight
effect on revenues due to that metering.

The adopted results reflect revenue Increases of
$4,800 in 1982 and $6,000 in 1983 for the 27 customers transferred
from flat rate service to metered service., In addition, we
will require the remaining flat rate customers to pay a
proportionate share of the rate increases authorized inm this
decision. Tkis increases revenues by $340 ia 1982 and $600
ia 1983.

Pavroll Expense

Applicant's witnesses testified that its overall

payroll expenses are increasing due to:

1. General and merit increases paid to its
employees. 3/

2, 1Its requirements for more staff related
to customer growth,

2/ Applicant is reluctant to meter the remaining customers to

avoid repairs or replacements of a substandard system it had
acquired.

3/ Applicant adopted an improved bewefit package for its

employees in 1979 which 1is reflected in its administrative
and general expenses.




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

Growth in the number of metersi/ it

must test to conform to the reguirements
of the Commizsion's General Order Series
103. '

s need to operate and maintain more
plant £o blend and boost the Castaic
supply with its well supplies.

Applicant's estimates for payroll expenses include
the addition of =wo employees in 1982 and none in 1983. The
staff engineer analyzed applicant's customer growth and operating
and maintenance practices and estimated 2 need £or oOne new employee
in 1982 and anotner in 1983. Applicant did not contest that
adjustment. The staff's payroll expense estimates are acdopted.
Pumping Expenses

This group of accounts includes appli&ant's-purchased
power and purchased gas for pumping expenses and operational
and maintenance expenses for applicant’'s pumping equipment,

Due to the stipulated judgment, applicant is pumping
less water from wells at higher elevations. In orxder to serve
the rapidly growing upper portions of its system, applicant
is using water boosted from lower elevations in its system to
compensate for the loss of upper-area well productiom.

Since all increases in applicant's total supply
requirements are being met by boosting additional quantities of

Castalc water, the average energy requirement per unit of water
cdelivered is increasing.

4/ Applicant’s outside service expenses also reflect
ircreases in numbers of meters being tested.




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

Applicant's purchased power and purchased gas expenses
have increased substantially due to a gemerally upward trend in
electric and gas rates, the above-described changes in applicant's
operations, and growth in total water requirements.

A staff engineer testified that all of applicant's
pumps were tested in 1981. Based on his review of the results
of those tests, he believes that applicant's pumps are operating
at reasonable efficiencies; and he has adopted applicant's
pumping expeuse estimates.

One of the reasons applicant f£iled the amendment to
the application is to recover increased electric rate expeunses.
Applicant also has the opportunity to recover increased electrical
expenses through later amortization of any balancing account
undercollections. Edison's Energy Cost Adjustment Clause rates
were reduced oun May 4, 1982, On that same date, Southern
California Gas Company (SCG) was authorized to increase its
Counservation Cost Adjustment which increases applicant's
purchased gas expeuses.

1f adopted expenses are based on later electric rates,
it would be equitable to use later gas rates in determining
applicant's expenses. Use of later electric and gas rates will
pernit net expense reductions of $17,740 ($27,150-$9,410) for
1982 and $18,960 ($28,370-$9,410) for 1983. It Is reasonable
to adopt expenses based on those later rate levels to lessen
the magnitude of the 1982 increase authorized in this decision.




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

Source of Supply Expenses

Applicant's 1979, 1980, and 1981 source of supply
expenses;él excluding purchased water expenses, were approximately
$21,800, $22,300, and $31,700, respectively, primarily for well
and supply main maintenance, Applicant pumped 10,293 AF of
water from its wells in 1979. It took its initial deliveries
of water from Castaic in 1980. Its estimates of source of
supply expenses for 1982 and 1983 are based om the stipulated
judgment limiting its well supply to 5,000 AF per year. Castaic
is increasing its rate fxrom $65/AF in 1982 to $100/AF {in 1983,

Applicant's estimates of $41,600 for 1982 and $44,800
for 1983 for source of supply expenses, excluding purchased
water expenses, are reasonable and are adopted.

Applicant's purchased water expense estimates are
$390,800 for 1982 and $649,700 for 1983, an increase of $258,900.
The staff made a minor correction to applicant's estimate,
increasing 1983 purchased water expenses by $300. Castaic's
rate increase accounts for $210,400 or 81.2% of the staff's
estimated increase in purchased water expemses of $259,200
for 1983. TIncreased water purchases account for the remaining
$48,800.

This decision adopts the staff's purchased water
estimates.

5/ We take official notice of applicant's 1979, 1980, and 1981
annual reports. .




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

Applicant's consultant testified that If the 1983
rates adopted by the Commission reflected purchased water costs
of $100/AF, no offset for this increase is needed. Since
adopted 1983 rates reflect the $100/AF rate for Castaic water,
the operational attritioun offset for 1984 should not include
attrition due to the higher purchased water rate, but it should
reflect attrition due to increases in the ratio of purchaged
water to the total water supply.

Unaccounted-for Water

Applicant's purchased water and purchased fuel
expenses are materially affected by the amount of system water
losses. Applicant estimates its long-term level of unaccounted-
for water equals 16.57% of water sales,éj Approximately 977% of
the footage of mains in applicant's system is asbestos-cement
pipe. Applicant's consultant believes the loss for this system
should ideally be in the 57 to 87 range. Applicant attributes
the high level of water losses primarily to the theft of water
by contractors. Manetta testified that large losses are also
due to major and relatively frequent breaks in large
steel mains (constructed with flexible couplings) in two
gseismically active portions of the service area.

The service area is frequently subject to hot weather
and strong winds which create hazardous fire conditions.

Los Angeles County is now requiring subdividers to plant
vegetation on hillsides and to install sprinkler systems.
Contractors engaged in subdivision work and in highway construc-
tion £ill their tank trucks from f£ire hydrants within applicant's

6/ The impact of applicant's flat rate water sales on this
percentage is negligible.




A.60983 ALJ/emk /md

extensive service area for various purposes, including watering
to establish newly planted vegetation, Lacking police authority,
applicant's crews have warmed some of these offenders that
applicant would prosecute them Iif they were caught taking water
again. Manetta testified that the county's sheriff and fire
departments have agreed to prosecute anyome they caught stealing
water from appliecant. .

Due to the introduction of Castaic water into the
water system, there will be more leakage from old steel
mains, any deteriorated services, and customer piping. The
following excexrpt from Manetta's testimony illustrates the
problem: '

"EXAMINATION
BY ALJ LEVANDER

"Q I assume that as a result of the scaling
from the inside of existing pipes you're
also going to be running into customers
with more leaks than in the past.

"A In some of the very old systems that

we 've acquired where the scale is holding

the pipe together, it seems like some of

that old galvanized'?ipe is pretty well

shot on the customer's side of the services."

Applicant's flat rate customers are on an old undersized
steel system., Applicant should replace a relatively small portion
of its system~' to reduce leaks and permit metering of the
remaining flat rate watex users.

7/ Schedule D.3.B. of applicant's 1981 Anrual Report shows
(1) the following footages and diameters of small steel mains:
825 feet - 3-inch, 1l feet - 4-inch, and 548 feet - 6-inch;

and (2) a total footage of steel mains of 14,318 feet out of
837,719 feet of main in the system,




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md w»

1]

_ As a conservation measure, applicant should periodically
advise its customers om how to detect leaks in their house and
yard piping and it should spot-check for likely sources of leaks
on its system.

Applicant could determine whether pressure-actuated
valves could be installed in the vicinity of the selsmically
active areas which would close if there is a major main break,
but would not close due to heavy water use.

Applicant should attempt to secure the cooperation of
its customers in reducing water theft. It should periodically
notify each of its customers of its estimates of the additiomal
water and fuel costs its customexs are paying due to water theft
and encourage its customers to notify the sheriff's office if
they notice anyome f£illing a tank truck from an unmetered fire
hydrant. Applicant's crews could use mobile radio equipment
or telephones to report water thefts they observe.

Applicant may be able to improve its congervation efforté ;/’/
by reviewing the adequacy of its testing procedures for source of
supply meters and making approp&iate changes.

Balancing_Accounﬁ Adjustments

Applicant requests that the net balance in its
purchased water and puxchased power balancing accounts be
amortized over 36 months, at the cutoff time in this proceeding,
to roughly parallel the intexrval between its general rate
increases. Applicant concurs with the staff proposal to
amortize the $286,200 overcollection balance in these accounts
as of December 31, 1981 over the three years 1982 through 1984,




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

But the three-year amortization does not adequately
address the impact on applicaant's customers of increasing
rates by a large amount 'in 1982 and by relatively small amounts
in 1983 and in 1984. This decision reduces the proposed 1982
rate Ilncrease by providing for a one-year amortization of the
balancing accounts. Changes in electric rates may alter the
electric balancing account amortization period. Applicant
may request a rate offset to recover increases in its purchased
power expense when the overcollection in its purchased power
balancing account has been amortized.

applicant does not have 2 purchased gas balancing
account at this time. If and when applicant £iles an advice
letter seeking a purchased gas cost offset, it can establish
a durchased gas cost balancing account.

We will establish negative amortization billing

Zactors which reduce the adopted quantity rates during their
respective amortization periods. The negative amortization
factors per hundred cubic feet (Ccf) of water sold will be

. {ndicated by footnote on applicant's metered rate schedule.
At the end of each amortization period applicant should file
an advice letter to eliminate the appropriate billing
amortization factors.




A.60983 ALY/emk/md

Tax Initiative Account

Applicant believes that D.93147 dated Junme 2, 1981
in OIT 19 leaves open the disposition of the balance in its
TIA in this proceeding; since its earnings were low due in part
to the delay in securing rate relief, it should not be further
penalized by refunding the TIA balance to its customers.
Therefore, it requests that the $113,149 overcollection in
its TIA be traunsferred to surplus.

The addition of Article XIII.A. to the Conmstitution
of the State of Califormnia placed limits on the amount of
ad valorem tax on real property and places limits on Increases
ou the assessed values of real property. The Commission opened
0II 19 to reduce utility and certain transportation rates to
reflect lower levels of property taxes. The TIA mechanism was
established to help achieve such rate reductions. Applicant
was required to establish a TIA.

The Commission would be discriminating in faver of
applicant if it authorized the transfer of applicant's TIA
overcollections to its surplus, Any utility which did not
achieve its authorized rate ¢f return during the period it
maintained a TIA could request that type of treatment.

Many of these companies have reduced their rates to refund TIA
overcollections. In that context the delay in processing
A.57462 is not relevant.

Applicant’'s request to retain the balance in Its
TIA is similar to Edison’s request to retain the overcollections
generated by operation of Edison's fossil fuel clause. The
Commission provided Edison with a mechanism to permit expeditious




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

rate adjustments to offset rapidly increasing fossil fuel
expense costs. Edison sought to retain revenues it collected
in excess of its fossil fuel expenses. Oune of Edison's

arguments for retention of its overcollections was that it

bhad not achieved its authorized rate of returm. In D,85731

we ordered Edison to refund those overcollections over a 36-
month period. Im Southern California Edison Co. v Public
ptilities Com. (1978) 20 C 3d 813, the California Supreme
Court affirmed the Commission order. Footnote 8 of the court's
decision states:

"Edison's misconception also underlies its
countention that it is entitled to keep
these overcollections because during the
years in question its actual rate of return
averaged less than the minimum reasonable
rate previously authorized by the commis-
siorn. The contention fails for two reasons.
First, as noted above, Edison was not
entitled to earn a profit on its expenses.
Second, even its lawful profit was not
guaranteed. A utility is entitled only
to the opportunity to earn a reasonable
return on its investment; the law does
not insure that it will in fact earm
the particular rate of return authorized
by the commission, or indeed that it will
earn any net revenues.' (Citations omitted.)

The court made the distinction between revenues derived
by general ratemaking processes and revenues designed to offset
specific expenses. Where a specific provision is made which
ties revenues to a specific item of expense, overcollections
should be returned to a utility's ratepayers whether the over-
collection is to offset fuel expenses or a property tax expense,




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

The o:dering.paragraphs in D.93147 relevant to
applicant’'s proposal are: '

"l. All Tax Initiative Accounts (TIAs) are
terminated on December 31, 1980 and the
balances therein shall be addressed and

applied to rates in the earliest practicable
offset or %eneral rate proceeding following
the date of this order.

"2. All issues respecting each respondent's
TIAs are reserved for hearing in appropriate
rate proceedings.”

The TIA issue in this proceeding is how to amortize
the fixed balance in applicant's TIA. Rapid amortization of
both balancing account and. TIA balances could pose a cash-flow
problem for applicant. We do not belfeve that the shorter
amortization period used for the rapidly changing balancing
accounts should be adopted for amortization of the TIA. Since
the TIA is a fixed charge, we will reduce applicant's service
charges at rates designed to amortize the TIA over a 30-mouth
period which would terminate mear the beginning of the first
test year in applicant's next scheduled gemeral rate proceeding.
The adjustment should be applied to all billings until the TIA
is fully amortized. Applicant should supply the Commission
with annual caleculations of the TIA balance until it shows
that the TIA has been fully amortized.




A.60983 ALJ/emik/md

Appendix C contains the derivation of the TIA service
charge adjustments, balancing account adjustment factors per
Ccf of sales for purchased water and purchased power, adopted
quantities, and relevant statistical information. Appendix C
also shows income tax calculations for 1982 based on the rates
contained in Appendix A authorized in this decision, and for
1983 based oun the conditionally authorized rates comtained in
Appendix B‘.é/
Rental Expenses

Applicant's 1982 estimate of $427,400 for rental
expense counsists of rentals for storage tanks (837%), office
equipment (10%), and meters and miscellaneous items (77%).

Its rental expenses more than doubled between 1980 and

1981 (from $181,070 to $404,102) primarily due to

rentals on four storage tanks with a capacity of 10 million
gallons., Applicant estimates its rental expenses will increase
to $430,000 in 1983.

In D,91372 the Commission encouraged applicant to
purchase rather thar rent storage equipment when it was in a
position to do so (see mimeo. page 21). Applicant has no
plans for leasing additional storage tanks at this time and
it is no longer installing leased meters.

These rental expenses counstitute a significant portion
of applicant’s total reveunue requirements for the test years.
After review, the staff concurs with applicant's rental expense
estinates. We £ind those rental expenses to be reasonable and

adopt them in this proceeding. However, if applicant expands

8/ Rates conditionally authorized for 1984 are based on
applicant's operational attritiom.




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

its use of leased water system plant in the future, we would
test the reasonableness of the new rentals against the additional
revenue requirement resulting from applicant’s ownership of
that plant in a future rate proceeding. Applicant would be
required to make that comparison in an exhibit which uses the
then authorized rate of return to establish earnings om
company-owned plant. This requirement would not apply to
office and communication equipment, vehicles, construction
equipment, or to communication lines.
Payroll Taxes

We will adopt the staff's estimate of payroll taxes
to conform with the adopted payroll expenses.
Federal Income Taxes

Applicant's revised estimates increase income
taxes due to ERTA and to rate base changes by $79,900 for
1982 and $135,800 for 1983. We will require applicant to
provide its customers with a notice, Appendix D, explaining
the impact of ERTA on the rates authorized in this decision.

The income tax estimates of applicant and the staff
differ because of diffexrences in their respective estimates
of revenues and expenses as described above and to applicant's
inadvertent use of 1981 tax rates in caleculating 1982 and 1983
federal income taxes. The staff used the 1982 and 1983 rates
contained in the ERTA. At authorized rates $38,580 of the
$311,140 federal income tax for 1982 is attributable to ERTA.
The corresponding amounts for 1983 are $30,590 out of $367,570.




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

Summary of Earnings
There is no disagreement between applicant and the
staff on other items included in applicant's summary of
earnings, e.g., depreclation expense and rate. Tables 1 and 2
show the estimates of applicant and the staff and adopted
revenues and expenses at the adopted rate of return of 13,01%
on rate base for test years 1982 and 1983, Since the balancing
account and TIA amortizations will not coincide with the test
years, they will be treated outside of the summary of earnings.
Both applicant and the staff reduced the 1982 and
1983 rate bases by the estimated reserve for deferred income
tax as a consequence of the normalization treatment required
by ERTA. The amount of these amortizations are $12,300 in
1982 and $52,900 in 1983. The resulting net adjusted rate bases
are $4,357,400 £for 1982 and $4,731,400 for 1983.

The increase authorized for 1982 is $1,107,500 (41.05%).
The conditionally authorized increase for 1983 is $369,700
(9.28%) over 1982 revenues.




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

TABLE 1

SANTA CLARITA WATER COMPANY
. SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Estimated Results of Operations
- Test Year 1982

: "~ Present Rates
: Applicant : ta

tAuthorized:
B opte + Rates s

$2,698,000 $2,698,000 $2,698,000 $3,805,500

Item

Operating Revenues

Deductions:

Purchased Water 390,800

Purchased Power

Payroll

Rents

Other O&M Expeunses
Admin. & Gen. aund Misec,

665,300
504,100
427,400
276,500
251,400

390,800
665,300
486,100
427,400
276,500
251,400

390,800
647,600
486,100
427,400
276,500
251,400

390, 800
647,600
486,100
427,400
276,500
251’400

Subtotal 2,515,500

Depreciation Expeunse 150,500
Taxes Other Than on Income 178,800
Balancing Account Adj. -

Tax Initiative Account
Income Taxes

Total Deductions

2,497,500 2,479,800 2,479,800
e W W
(95,400y2" 7’ O-lc'i; g

100 200 431,000

2,730,000 2,807,800 3,238,600
(32,000) (109,800) 566,900

4,357,400 4,357,400 4,357,400
(Loss) (Loss) 13.01%

100
2,844,900

(146,500)
4,357,400
(Loss)

(Red Figure)

a/ Applicant concurs with this adjustment based upon a 36~
month amortization of the $286,200 balance in agplicant’s

purchased electric power and purchased water balancing
accounts.

The rates countained in Appendix A reflect negative
amortization factors of §0.0090 per Ccf for purchased
electric power and $0.0605 per Ccf for purchased water
to amortize the $286,200 over 12 months beginning on the
effective date of the rates in Appendix A,

The rates contained in Appendix A reflect negative sexrvice
charge adjustments to amortize the $113,149 overcollection
in applicant's TIA over 30 months beginning on the
effective date of the rates in Appeundix A.

Net Operating Revenue
Depreciated Rate Base
Rate of Returm




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

TABLE 2 |
. SANTA CLARITA WATER COMPANY

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Estimated Results of Operations
Test Year Iggg

: Present Rates tAuthorized:
Item : Applicant : Staff : Adopted : Rates s

Operating Revenues $2,824,700 $2,824,700 $2,824,700 $4,352,800
Deductions:
Purchased Water 649,700 650,000 650,000 650,000
Purchased Power 692,400 692,400 673,500 673,500
Payroll 555,700 555,800 555,800 555,800
Rents 430,000 430,000 430,000 430,000

Other O&M Expenses 304,000 304,000 304,000 304,000
Admin. & Gen. and Misc. 274100 274100 274,100 274,100

Subtotal 2,905,900 2,906,300 2,887,400 2,887,400

Depreciatioun Expense 155,100 155,100 155,100 155,100
Taxes Other Than on Income 203,200 203,200 a/ ZOB’ZOObJ 203’20°b/
Balancing Account Adj. (95,400)~ - </
Tax Initiative Account - - -—

. Income Taxes 100 100 200 491,500

Total Deductions 3,264,300 3,169,300 3,200,600 3,737,200
Net Operating Revenue (439,600) (344,600) (375,900) 615,600
Depreciated Rate Base 4,731,400 4,731,400 4,731,400 4,731,400
Rate of Return (Loss) (Loss) (Loss) 13.01%

(Red Figure)

a/ Applicant conmcurs with this adjustment based upon a 36-
month amortization of the $286,200 balance in applicant's

purchased electric power and purchased water balancing
accounts. .

The 1983 rates contained In Appendix B reflect aegative
amortization factors of $0.0090 per Cef for purchased
electric power and $0.0605 per Ccf for purchased water
to amortize the remaining portion of the $286,200 over~
collection in applicant's balancing accounts.

The rates contained in Appendix B reflect negative
service charge adjustments to amortize the $113,149
overcollection in applicant's TIA over 30 months,




A.60983 ALJY/emk/md

Operational Attrition
Exhibit 37 in A.57462 is the water supply comtract

between applicant and Castaic, The following water price
schedule is contained in the contract:

Year Price Per Acre-Foot

1980 $ 65

1981 65

1982 65

1983 100

1984 101

1985 107

Applicant's purchased water expenses are based on
contract rates and contract quantities. When applicant uses
these purchased water expenmses in its operational attrition
studies, it trends an increase of ome-half of the 1983 purchased

water price increase, or $17.50 per acre-foot Into its 1984
attrition allowance.

At a purchased water level of 7,000 AF in 1984,
applicant's expenses would increase by $7,000 because of the
increase in water rates, but its trended operational attrition
estimate would include a 1984 offset attributable to purchased
water price increases of $122,500,




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

Applicant's witness coufirms that an offset for
purchased water rate increases is not needed if the 1983 step
rate increase includes the higher cost of purchased water.
Since higher expenses for items covered by balancing accounts
may be recovered in an offget proceeding and the amortizatiom
period for the balancing accounts (and the TIA) do not coincide
with the test years, it would be reasonable to exclude the

impact of those expenses in the calculation of operatioma
attrition. ’

On this basis the attrition rates between 198l and
1982 and between 1982 and 1983 are 3.087 and 1.37%, respectively.
The average attrition rate for the two periods is 2.22%. The
1984 offset increase required for operational attrition is an
increase of $217,000 (4.987%).




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

Rate of Returm
Applicant's Testimony and Argument

Applicant's direct testimony on rate of return is
limited to a statement of its overall request for a rate of
return of 15.80% designed to yield a returm of 17.07% on
equity, based on applicant’s capital structure and debt cost
on May 31, 1981l.

When cross-examined, applicant’'s consultant set forth
areas he comsidered in making that recommendatiom as follows:
(a) the utility's owners are entitled to earmings on their
investment equal to or in excess of available altermative debt
investments and (b) changing circumstances affecting applicant
between the time applicant f£iles its Notice of Intent and the
issuance of this decision, such as prospects for customer
growth arnd demands for equity funds from applicant's owners.

He also testified that the determination of a fair rate of
return includes an assessment of risk which is most commonly
measured by the utility's capital structure or the relation-
ship of its equity to debt. 1In a comparison with other
California Class A water utilities, he points out that some
of those utilities have 15 to 25 districts. He believes
applicant's earnings tend to be much more volatile than the
earnings of a company like Califormia Water Service Company
(CWS) which has over 20 districts.

In redirect testimony, he supplied recent fivancial
information (Exhibit 6) which he believes supports his original
rate of return recommendation, The exhibit shows long-term
bond yields for power and communication utilities ranging
from 16.407% to 16.57%, a prime rate of 15-3/4%, a 17.387%




A.60983 ALJY/emk/md

o m e e s o mes . PR PR — ———-

—- . -

preferred stock yield for Pacific Gas and Electric Company o
Priced to yield 15.80%, and the rate of return authorized to
CAS' Hermosa-Redondo District in D.82-01-51 dated January 5,
1982 in A.60568 of 11.58% which allows a 14.50% return on equity.
| Applicant argues that its risk from the closure of
a major industrial plant is greater than the risk to CWS from
a similar occurrence in one of its districts; If its request
for 17.0% return on equity is too high, the staff's 13.5%
recommendation is too low.
Staff'’'s Testimony and Argument

The staff accountant in charge of the rate of return
section in the Revemue Requirements Division testified that a
13.017% rate of return which provides a 13.50% rate of return
on common equity would be reasonable. In making his recommend-
ation, he reviewed applicant’'s results of operations report for
1981 to 1983 and the comparable staff report. He also analyzed
applicant's past financial history, past earnings performance,
trends in interest rates, current economic conditions,
regulatory environment, and other factors. BHe testified that
(a) applicant's capital structure contains a high equity ratio
of 737%, (b) applicant has no major financing planned for the
test years, and (¢) a 13.50% return ou equity reflects adequate
financial comsideration for the lower risk associated with
applicant's strong equity position. This return provides a
4.12 x after-tax coverage which should allow applicant to obtain
future financing, if needed, at reasomable rates, provides




A.60983 ALJ/emic/md

moderate additions to retained earnings, and permits applicant
to provide reasonable service to its customers. He concurs
with applicant's capital ratios, but differs with applicant's
estimate of interest on debt. He used applicaunt's average
cost of debt in 1981 for the test year. He notes that a
portion of applicant's debt is a loan with a rate of 1% over
the ‘prime rate; portions of applicant's debt are retired
anmually on a proportional basis.

The following tabulations contain the capital ratios

and costs developed by applicant and by the staff and show a

difference of $240,228 in recommended revenue requirements for
1982,

: : Welghted
Component : Factors : Cost

Applicant's Requested Rate of Return

Long~-term Debt 26.977% 12.60% 3.407%
Common Equity 73.03 17.00 12.41
Total 100.00% 15.817%
L ] SRR

Staff Accountant's Recommended Rate of Return

Long=term Debt 27.00% 11.727%
Coumon Equity 73.00 13.50
Total 100,007
SRR




A.60983 ALJ/emk/nd

Difference in 1982 Revenue Requirement

Weighted Net-to=-
Cost Staff Gross . Revenue
Item :Difference : Rate Base: Multiplier:Requirement:
Long-term debt 247 $4,357,000 - $ 10,457
Common Equity 2.56 4,357,000 x 2,06 229,771

Total 2.80% $240.228

Under cross-examination, the staff witness testified
that (a) a return of 177 is extraordinarily high for a water
utility; (b) he reviewed authorized rates of return and capital
ratios of Class A water utilities; (c¢) the Commission authorized
returns on equity ranging from 13.27 on common equity for the
multidistrict Citizens Utilities Company of Califormia (based
on the capital structure of its parent) to 14.57% for CWS; and
(d) applicant had the highest equity ratio of any of the Class A
utilities he mentioned. He further testified that his recom-
mendation was not limited to capital structure considerations.
He also gave consideration to the overall rate of returm and
the percentage increase Iin rates requested by applicant. Since
applicant had no financing plans scheduled for the next three
years, he questioned the relevance of a comparison of applicant
to Pacific Gas and Electric Company in assessing risk. He
contrasts applicant's pro forma ratemaking adjustments showing
losses for 1981 with its ability to imstitute a dividend policy




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

for 1982 (which he counsiders appropriate). He believes that
the magunitude of applicant's below-the-~line income tends to
lessen its risk.=

The staff argues that its witness has looked at
returns on equity for water companies and has looked at
applicant's financing requirements. Furthermore, staff
counsel mnotes that applicant's yitness agrees with the concept
that the higher the equity, the lower the risk to a cowmpany.

Discussion

Applicant has not demonstrated its need for a 17.07%
return ou equity. In recent years, applicant has had to make
aajor modifications to Its system to accept deliveries from
Castaic, cut back on its well production, and blend, store, and
puup blended water to its customers. In addition, it has
coustructed plant to accommodate customer growth. 1ts
investzent in plant has grown, but it has reduced its plant
invescment Dy leasing storage tanxks and other facilities.
it has also required developers tQ contribute the cost of
najor plant additions. Applicant 1S not now planning to lease
additional plant and it does not expect to issue additional
debt or securities to finance new construction through 1983.
Applicant Zas a very high equity ratio and ample after-tax debs
coverage.

AD? llcanc s 1981 Annual Report shows nonoperating revenues
0L $121,725 (i ncludlng $121,657 of interest revenues) and
interest deductions of $122,616, including $98,335 of
interest on its long~term debt.




A.60983 ALJ/md

Operational attrition reduces applicant's earnings.
However, the increase in Castaic's rates accounts for the bulk
of the operational attrition projected by applicant for 1983.
Since the 1983 rates adopted in thié decision give recognition
to that increase, applicant has not established that its risk is
comparable to other Class A water utilities or to communications
and energy companies.

The factors considered by the Commission staff are
relevant and its conclusions are reasonable. Wwe will adopt
the staff's rate of return recommendation. R
Rate Desian ‘

Applicant proposes to increase its metered service
charges and commodity rates by an equal percentage. Applicant's
witness expressed surprise that the Commission did not establish
a lifeline Dblock in its rates in D.91372. He correctly anticipates
Commission adoption of a lifeline block in this proceeding in
accordance with the Hydraulic Branch's current model rate structure
policy which includes a lifeline allowance of 300 cubic feet per
month and a second block rate which is not more than 50% higher

than the first block rate, and a service charge in its metered
service tariff.




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

Applicant’'s consultant testified that 337 of
applicant's revenues are contained in its present service charges
in accordance with staff policy guidelines at the time its rates
were established; and that an equal percentage increase in fixed
and commodity charges at this time is reasonable due to
seasonal variations In water use which can produce a cash-flow
problem when water revenues drop due to decreased sales in
cold and wet weather. He also noted that the perxcentage of
fixed charges sought by applicant was lower than the percentage
Tecommended to the Commission by the Californmia Water Association.

Applicant's present and proposed metered rates are
tabulated below:

Per Meter Per Month

Proposead-

: Effective : Effective
1982 = 1/1/83 z 1/1/84

T L)

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter § 6.98 $ 7.55 $ 8.05
For 3/4=1nch meter : 9.13 9.90 10.55
For l-inch meter ' 13.73. 14.89 15.88
For l%-1inch meter 19.27 20,90 22.28
For 2=inch metex 24,85 26.94 28.72
For 3=inch meter 46.25 50.15 53.47
For 4=inch meter 63.20 68.53 73.05
For 6=inch meter 106.40 115.30 122.90
For 8-inch meter 154.00 167.00 178,00
Por 10-inch meter 190.00 205,00 219,00

Quantity Rate:
For all water delivered,. '
pex 100 cubic feet $0.45 $00684 $0~742 $°.791

4/ Service charges at present rates include surcharges for each
meter size to offset lost fire protection revenues. '




A.60983 ALJ/emk /md

The adopted metered rates tabulated below maintain
the percentage of fixed charges sought by applicant and adopt
a lifeline quantity block of 3 Cecf per mounth. That lifeline
block will give small users a lower-than-average percentage

increase in rates.
Per Meter Per Month
Authorized Rates €

ective Effective
a/ 1982 1/1/83 1/1/84

Sexvice Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter $ 6.90 $ 7.50 $ 7.87
For 3/4-inch meter 8.90 10.35 10.85
For l=inch meter 10.75 12.70 13,35
For 1%-inch meter 14.30 16.95 17.80
For 2-{nch meter 19.35 22.90 24 .05
3=inch meter 35.80 42.40 44 .50
For 4=i{nch meter 48.65 57.65 60.50
6-inch meter 80.85 95.80 100.55
8~inch meter 120.20 142 .45 149.55
10-inch meter 148.80 176.40: 185.20

Mnt :.tz Rates: ---/

First 300 cu.ft., per

100 Cu fto torepresssrs $ 0.“'5 $ 0.50 $ 0.5‘25'
Over 300 cu.ft., per

100 cu ft. cooveerhere 0-573 0.6‘91 0.726’

a/ Property tax accruals in a tax initiative account are
being amortized over 30 months through reductious in
service chaxges at a rate of approximately 3.67% of
the utility's 1982 service charge revenues.

b/ Purchased water and purchased electric balancing
account overcollections are being amortized through
reductions in all quantity rates of $0.0603 aund $0.0090

er Ccf, respectively, for approximately 12 months in
0982 and 1983, 7o PP 4

The tabulated rates reflect the amortizations described
3bov§i See pages 3 and 4 of Appendix C for further
etail.




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

Applicant’'s consultant proposes no change in its
limited flat service rates as an incentive to applicant to

meter those customers. However, applicant does not suggest
any reduction In its revenue requirements related to that
posture. Applicant's costs are increasing to serve those
customers. Therefore, it is appropriate to increase those
flat rates by the same percentages as metered rates. Present
and authorized flat rates are tabulated below:

Monthly Rates
sent 1982 1983 1984

l. Tor each residence, including
1 lot of 5,000 square feet

or less per service ceceescse $5.00 $6.50 $7.65 $8.10

For each additional 100 squaxe
feet of lot ATCA ssseosssessonsse 0025 0030 0038 .040

2+ TFor each residential unit,
including 1 lot, in the- 1




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

Findings of Fact

1. Applicant proposes a 1982 iIncrease in revenues of
$1,394,000 or 51.7% and offset increases of $359,200 or 8.4%
in 1983 and $307,200 or 6.6% in 1984. Applicant's customers
complained about the magnitude of the 1982 iIncrease aund the
total ipcreases proposed.

2. It would be reasonable to lessen the magnitude of the
1982 increase authorized by amortizing overcollections In
applicant's purchased water and purchased power balauncing
accounts over 12 months rather than over the 36-mouth period
proposed by applicant and the staff. Updated purchased power
and purchased gas rates should be used to further reduce
authorized 1982 rates.

3. The Commission opened OII 19 to reduce utility and
certain traunsportation rates to reflect lower levels of property
taxes. The TIA mechanism was established to help achieve such
rate reductions. Applicant was required to establish a TIA.

4. In D.93147 the Commission orxrdered termination of
TIAs on December 31, 1980 and required affected companies to
apply TIA balances to rates in future rate proceedings.

5. Applicant's proposal to transfer the $113,149
overcollection in its TIA to surplus is incomsistent with the
requirement that the TIA balances be applied to rates.

6. The TTA balance should be amortized in applicant s
rates. A 30-month amortization perlod 1s reasonable. Since
the TIA 1Is a fixed charge, the amortization should reduze
applicant's service charges. '




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

7. Since the balancing account and TIA amortizations do
not coincide with the test years, they should be considered
outside of the adopted results of operatiomns.

8. The adopted summaries of earnings shown in Tables 1
and 2 are reasonable and should be adopted.

9. Information shown in Tables 1 and 2 properly reflect
the consequences of ERTA and of our decision in OII 24.

' 10. Applicant will have operational attrition of 2.22%
between 1983 and 1984.

11. The rates in Appendix A are reasonable and
should be adopted. These rates reflect the amortization of
applicant's TIA balance and of the balances im applicant's
purchased water and purchased power balancing accounts.

12. The further increases authorized in Appendix B should
be appropriately modified in the event the rates of returm om

rate base, adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and
normal ratemaking adjustments for the 12 months ending
September 30, 1982, and/or September 30, 1983, exceed a rate
of 13.01%. The balancing account amortizatioms should not be.
considered in the computation of rate of return.

13. Applicant requests adoption of a rate of return of
15.80% to yield a 17.0% return on equity. Applicant's
capitalization counsists of 73% equity and 277 debt,

14. Applicant does not foresee a need for it to issue
new stock or to obtain new long-term debt in 1982, 1983, or
1984.

15. A rate of return on equity of 13,507%, combined with
a debt cost of 11.72% resulting in an overall rate of return

of 13.01%, is reasonable for purposes of this proceeding.




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md w»

16. Applicant has improved the quality of the water served
Aits customers through blending of Castaic purchases with its
well supplies.

17. Applicant's water losses are high and its expenses
are Increased due to extemsive theft of water and to damage to
its system in seismically active areas.

18. Applicant should provide its customers with information
oa how to detect water leaks and on the costs paid by its
customers due to the theft of water, solicit customer cooperation
in reducing water losses from theft and leakage, and implement
the proposals discussed on pages‘yﬁ.qnd 17 of this decision. p”/,

19. Applicant's water logsses would be reduced by :epiacing
old steel main in its water system. |
Conclusions of Law

1. Revenue increases of $1,107,500 or 41.05% for 1982 and
$369,700 or 9.28% for 1983 are xeasonable based on adopted
results of operatioms. A further increase inm 1984 of $217,000
oxr 4.98% is reasonable based upon applicant's operational
attrition of 2.22%.

2. Applicant should be authorized to file the rate
schedules attached as Appendixes A and B subject to the
conditions set forth in Finding 12.

3. The staff's metered rate design recommendation is
reasonable and should be adopted. The xates for applicant's
Llimited f£lat rate customers should be increased proportiomately
to the rates of its metered customers.

4. It would be unlawfully discriminatory to authorize
applicant to retain the balance in its TIA. The amortization
treatment described in Finding 6 is reasonable and should be
adopted.




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md *

S. The rates in Appendix A are reasonable and should be
adopted.

6. Siace applicant needs additional revenue, the following
oréder and rates should be effective the date of signature.

7. Applicant should be ordered to replace those pertions
of its water system which will be subject to increased leakage
wita the introduction of Castaic water, and should be 0rdered
to report its progress on this matter to the Commission staff
guarterly. ‘ ‘ '

8. Applicant should be ordered to supply the Commission -
with annual calculations of TIA balance until it shows that the
TIA has been £ully amortized.

ORDER
IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Santa Clarita Water Company (applicant) shall f£ile
the revised rate schedules in Appendix A in compliance with

General Order Series 96 after the effective date of this order.
The revised schedules shall apply oaly to service rendered om.
and after their effective date, which shall be 5 days after
filing.

2. Ou or after November 15, 1982, applicant is authorized
to file an advice letter, with appropriate workpapers, requesting
the initial step rate increases attached to this order as
Appendix B, or to file a lesser increase which includes a
uniform cents-per-hundred cubic feet of water‘adjustment from
Appendix B in the event that the rate of return on rate base,
adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and normal rate-
naking adjustments for the 12 months ending September 30, 1982,
exceeds 13.01%. Such filing shall comply with General Order
Series 96. The requested step rates shall be reviewed by




A.60983 ALS/emk/méd *

the staff to determine their conformity with this order and

shall go inzo effect upon the staff's determination of conformity.
But the staff shall inform the Commission if it finds that the
proposed step rates are not in accord with thisidecision, and

the Commission may then modify the increase. The effective date
of the revised schedules shall be no earlier than Janmuary I,
1983, or 30 days after the filing of the step rates, whichever

is later. The revised schedules shall apply only to service
rendered on and after the effective date.

3. On or after November 15, 1983, applicant is authorized
to file an advice letter, with appropriate workpapers, requesting
the second step rate increases attached to this oxder as
Appendix B, or to file lesser increase which includes a uniform
cents-per-hundred cubic feet of water adjustment from Appendix B
in the event that the rate of return on rate base, adjusted to
reflect the rates then in effect and normal ratemaking adjustments
for the 12 months ending September 30, 1983, exceeds 13.0l%.

Such £iling shall comply with General Order Series 96. The
requested step rates shall be reviewed by the staff to determine
their conformity with this order and shall go into effect upon
the staff's determination of counformity. But the staff shall
inform the Commission if it finds that the proposed step rates
are vot in accord with this decision, and the Commission may
then modify the increase. The effective date of the revised
schedules shall be no earlier than Janmuary 1, 1984, or 30 days
after the'filing of the step rates, whichever is later. The
revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on aud
after the effective date. |




A.60983 ALJ/emik/mé *

4. wWithin 45 days from today, applicant shall mail %o all its
customers a bill insert notice as shown in Appendix D. Applicant
shall also providé its customers with information ou how to
detect water leaks and on the costs paid by its customers due
to the theft of water. Applicant shall solicit customer
cooperation in reducing water losses from theft and leakage.

5. Applicant shall zeplace that portion of its steel mains
which will be subject to increased leakage with the introduction
of Castaic water into the water svstem. Applicant shall report
to the Commission staff quarterly of its progress on thisvmatter;

6. Applicant shall supply the Commission with annual
calculations of TIA balance until it shows that the TIA has been
fully amortized.

This order is effective today.
Dated AUG 41982 , at San Francisco, California.

JCHIN E BRYSON
President
LEONARD M. GRIMES, JR
VICTOR CALVO
PRISCILLA C GREW
" COMMISSIONERS

Commins io*nr Richard . Gravelle, beding
?acos: rily absont, did neot participate
&0 the dlsposition of th i... prococding.

I CERTIFY TEAT. THIS DECISION
VAS APPROVED BT THES ARQVE
COMMIQbIOHERS DAY,

) g
%A *”/ZT afsﬂf///ﬂ, s

-~




A.60983 TUD/el/md

APPENDIX A
Page 1

SANTA CLARITA WATER COMPANY

Schedule No. )
METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water sexvice.

TERRTTORY

Bouquet Canyon and vicinity, near Saugus, Los Angeles County.

RATES

Pexr Meter
Quantity Rates: a/ Per Month

Pirst 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ........ $ 0.450
OVOI' 300 Cﬁ.ft., PQ‘!'.‘ 100 Cu.ft. LR LR XN 0.573‘

Sexvice Charge: 2/

. For S/8 x 3/4-inch meter ...ccccvcecarces
For 3/G=1inch MECEY ..cvcnccrranessn
For l-inch oeter ..ccvvcvececcnce
Yor 1%-{nch DeteY .covececcceccnne
Por 2-inch MELRY +vevvccenccrcnas
Por 3-inch WeLRY .ccccveccccccess
Por 4=inch BELET cevcecrensnrrans
For 6-inch WELRY .ccvcvrensavecse
For 8-inch meter .......- cnesmese
For 10-1nch WELEY ..icvvrccccencen

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge
applicable to all metered service and to which is to

be added the quantity charge computed at the Quanatity
Rates. .

a/ These rates reflect negative smortization factors of $0.0090 per Ccf for

purchased electric power and $0.0605 per Ccf for purchased water to
smortize overcollections of $286,200 over 12 months.

. b/ These Tates reflect negative service charge adjustuents to amortize
$113,149 of overcollectiouns in applicant's TIA over 30 months.




A.60983 UD/cl

APPENDIX A
Page 2

SANTA CLARITA WATER COMPANY

Schedule No. 2L
LIMITED FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

¢

Applicable to all flat rate watar service.

TERRITORY
Bouquet Canyon and vicinity, near Saugus, Los Angeles County.
RATES

Per Service Connection
Per Month

Por each residence, including
one lot of 5,000 square feet
or leas per service ....

For each additional 100 square
f“t of lot .r.. LR R NN R NN R R NN R A AN N

For each residential unit, including
one lot in the Frieadly Village ........

(End of Appendix A)




A.60983 TUD/el/nd
APPENDIX B
Page 1

SANTA CLARITA WATER COMPANY

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on the
indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate iuncrease
to the rate vhich would otherwise be in effect on that date.

Bffective Date
1-1-83- 1-1-84

Meteread Service -

Service Charges: ®/

Por 5/8 x 3/4~inch DRLEY .c.vvercccvonne
Por 3/4~1inch meteT ...ccevenvcevans
?O!.' 1-1ﬂch ICCCI' Y TS TR T X e
Por 1k-inch weter ..cceevcerecnne
ror z-imh “tﬁr seTRPRERNSEIBESSTS
?Or 3‘imh II.C.I.‘ sestssrrsnsonee
Por 4-inch meteY ....covevncoaes
For 6=inch weter .....ccveeeeces
For 8-inch meter ......ccccceone
FO! 10'1“‘1 ‘.t.r srrsOsbEOIROL LSS

Quantity Rates

Yor the first 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ... 0.0503/ 0.025
Over 300 cu.fr., per 100 cu.f. .evveerewoe.  0,21887 0.035.

a/ These rates reflect negative amortization factors of $0.0090 per Cef for
purchased electric power and $0.0605 per Ccf for purchased water to.
amortize overcollections of $286,200 over 12 wonths.

b/ These rates reflect negative service charge adjustments to awortize
$113,149 of overcollections in applicant's TIA over 30 months.




A.60983 UD/cl

APPRDIX B
Page 2

SANTA CLARITA WATER COMPANY

Zach of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on the
indicated date by filing a rate schedule vhich adds the appropriate increase
to the rate which would otherwvise be in effect on that date.

Effective Date
1-1-83 1-1~84

Limited Flat Rate Service

1. Por ;ach residence, including
one lot of 5,000 square feet
Or less per 3eTVICE® .cvvrvcscssracnecns

For each additional 100 square
feet of 10: m. LR W R R IR N NN N N

For each residential wmit, including
one lot in the Friendly Village ......

(End of Appendix B)




A.60983 ALJ/emk

APPENDIX C
Page 1

SANTA CLARITA WATER COMPANY
Adopted Quantities

Water Production:

Purchased Water
Wells

Electric Power:

(Supplier: Edison 5/4/82)

Kilowatt-hour (kWh)
Cost
Cost per kWh

Natural Gas:
(Supplier: SCG 5/4/82)

Therms
Cost
Cost per Therm

Ad Valorem Taxes:
Effective Tax Rate

Net-to-Gross Multiplier:

Uncollectible Rate:

1982
Cef (1,000)

2,613.6
2.178.0

4,791.6

8,667,700
$612, 800
$0.06628

67,000
$34,800
$0.51712

$108,000
1.3775%

2.05713

0.419%

1983
Cef ZI,UOO)

2,831.4
2,178.0
5,009.4

9,057,700
$638,700
$0.06628

67,000
$34,800
$0.51712 -

$113,800
1.37757.




A.60983 ALJ/emk

APPENDIX C
Page 2

SANTA CLARITA WATER COMPANY
Adopted Quantities

7. Metered Water Sales Used to Design Rates:

Range-Ccf 1982 1983
Block 1 0-3 397,640 418,930

Block 2 - Over 3 3,734,660 3,892,070
Total Usage 4,132,300 4,311,000

8. Number of Services:

No. of Average Ulase
Sexrvices Usage-KCcf Cef/¥r,
1982 1983 1982 1983 1982 1983

Residential 11,181 11,804 2,971.9 3,137.5 265.8 265.8
Business 4an 480 631.5 694.6 1,447.0 1,447.0
Iadustrial 25 5 98.6 98.6 3,944.0 3,944.0
Public Authorities 41 41 312.7 312.7 7,626.8 7,626.8
Other Utilities 6 6 22.1 22.1 3,683.3 3, 583.3
Construction al a/ 40,0 40.0 _;/

Subtotal 11,743 12,375 4,14l.1 4,319.8

Private Fire
Protection 54 54

752.

Total o LL,797 12,429

Water Loss 16% 650.5 689.6

Total Water Produced 4'791.6 5!009‘.6

8/ Variable.

b/ Estimate based on composite of metered average use for residential
. and business custcmers.




A.60983 ALJ/emk

APPENDIX C
Page 3

SANTA CLARITA WATER COMPANY

Adopted Quantities

9. Number of Services (by weter size):
Meter Size 1982

5/8 x 3/4-inch 6,884
3/4-inch 3,869
L-inch 523
1¥-inch 61
2-1{nch 317

3-inch 19

4-inch 32

6~-inch 17

8-inch | 2

10~inch 0

11,724

10. Number of Flat Rate Services: 19

11l. Service Charges, Excluding Reductions
to Amortize TIA:

Meter Size 1982

5/8 x 3/4-inch $ 7.16
3/4=inch 9.24
l=ineh 11.16

1%-inch 14.85
2-inch 20.09

3-inch 37.17

4-inch 50.51

6=-inch 83.95

8-inch 124 .81
10~inch 154.50




A_60983 ALJ/emk/md

APPENDIX C
Page &4

SANTA CLARITA WATER COMPANY
Adopted Quantities

12, TIA Reductions in Service Charges:

1982, 1983 and 1984
Meter Size = Yeduction

5/8 x 3/4=1nch $0.26
3/4~-1inch 0.34
l-inch 0.41
1%-inch 0.55
2=-inch : 0.74

3-inch 1.37

4~inch 1.86

6-inch 3.10

8={nch 4.61

10~inch 5.70

13. Rates excluding Balancing Account Amortization:

Range-Cef 1982

0 - 3, per 100 cu.fct. $0.519
Over 3, per 100 cu.ft. 0.642 -

14. Balancing Account Amortizationm:
Cost Per Ccf

Purchased Water $0.0605
Purchased Power 0.0090

$050695-




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

APPENDIX C
Page 5
SANTA CLARITA WATER COMPANY

Income Tax Calculation
at Authorized Rates

Item

Operating Revenues $3

Deductions:
Oper. and Maint. Expenses
Taxes Other Than ou Income
Interest

1982
,805,500

2,479,800

177, ,300
93,900

19

$4,352,800

2,887, 400

203~200-
81600

Subtotal 2,

State Taxable Income before Depreciation 1,
State Tax Depreciation
State Taxable Iuncome

State Tax @ 9.67
Federal Tax Depreciation
Federal Taxable Income

1982

First $ 25,000 @ 167
Next 25 000 @ 19%
Next 25, ,000 @ 30%
Next 25 000 @ 407
Over 100, ,000 @ 467

751,000

054,500
211 100

843, ,400

81,000
+41,400
803,830

4,000
4, » 750
7y ,500
10, ,000
323, 2750

3,172,200
1,180,600

225 300
955 300

91,700

+49,500
913,091

3,750
4, >500
75 »500
10 000
374,050

Total Federal Income Tax

Total Taxes on Income

(END OF APPENDIX

350,000
431,000

399,800

491,500




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md *

~ APPENDIX D

NOTIICE

$38,600 of the recent rate increase granted to
Santa Clarita Water Company was made necessary by
changes ia tax laws proposed by the President and
passed by Cougress last year. This was the

Economic Recovery Tax Act of 198L. Among its
provisions was a requirement that utility ratepayers
be charged for certain corporate taxes cven though
the utility does not have to pay them. This results
froxm the way utilities may treat tax savings from
depreciation on their plant and equipment. The
savings ¢an no longer be credited te the ratepayer,
but must be left with the company and its shareholders.

For a more detailed explanation of this tax change,
send a stamped self-addressed envelope to:
Counsumer Affairs Branch

Public Utilities Commission
107 South Broadway

Los Angeles, CA 90012

(END OF APPRENDIX D)




A.60983 ALJ/md *

C . LT
Soplicant's proposal for transferzing its Tax Incerive Account P’//”
(TTA) balance overcollection to surplus is inconsistent with our prupose in

establishing such accounts, namely tO flow through pEngrty tax
reductions in rates. Applicant is ordered to ambrtizemeéhTIA
balance over 30 months. The balancing account and TIA amortizations
o not coincide with the test years adopted in this decision.
Therefore, they are not included in the adopted summaries of
earaings. But the level of authorized rates is reduced to
reflect these amortizations. _
This decision reflects the consequences of ERTA and
of our decision in OII 24. Appendix D explains the impact of
ERTA on the rates authorized in this decision.
Notices and Hearing 1
Notices of the hearing ©f the orig&nal and amended
applications for rate increases and of 2 pub&ié meeting held in
Valencia on December 14, 1981 were provided by mailing bill inserts
to each of applicant's customers, by newspapei publication, and by
posting. Applicant provides water service to cover 11,000 customers.
An evidentiary hearing was held on t\is application
before Administrative Law Judge Jerry Levandern&n Los Angeles on
February 16, 1982. The matter was submitted on {that day subject
to receipt of a late~filed exhibit, which has beén received.




A.60983 ALJ/emic/md *

‘ As a conservation.measﬁre, applicant should periodically
advise its customers om how to detect leaks in their house and
yard piping and it should spot-check for likely sources of leaks
on its system.

Applicant could determine whether pressure-actuated ;/”,
valves could be installed in the vicinity of the selsmically |
active areas which would close if there is 3 major main break,
but would mot close due to heavy water use.

Applicant should attempt to secure the cooperation of
its customers in reducing water theft. It should periodically
notify each of its customers of its estimates of the additionmal
water and fuel costs its customers are paying'due to water theft
and encourage its customers to notify the sheriff's office if
they notice anyoume £illing a tank truck from an unmetered fire
hydranct. Applicant's crews could use mobile radio equipment
or telephones to report water thefts they|obsexrve, )

Applicant may be able to improve its cdﬁﬁe:&gtion efforts
by reviewing the adequacy of its testing j&ocedures’fo: source of
supply meters and making appropriate changes.

BalancingﬁAccouﬁt Adjustments

Applicant requests that the net balance in its -
purchased water and purchased power balancing\accounts be
amortized over 36 months, at the cutoff time in this proceeding,
to roughly parallel the interval between its gzﬁeral rate
increases. Applicant concurs with the staff pr osal to
amortize the $286,200 overcollection balance in these accounts
as of December 31, 1981 over the three years 1982\through 1984.




A.60983 ALY/emk/md «

16. Applicant has improved the quality of the water served
its customexs through blending of Castaic purchases with its
well supplies.

17. Applicant's water losses are high and its expenses
are increased due to extensive theft of water and to damage to
its system in seismically active areas.

18. Applicant should provide its customers with information
on how to detect water leaks and on the costs paid by its
customers due to the theft of water, solicit customer cooperation
in reducing water losses from theft and leakage, and implement
the proposals discussed oun pages 17 .and 138 of this decision. ;)”/

19. Applicant's water losses would be reduced by replacing
old steel main in its water system.

Conclusions of law
1, Revenue increases of $1,107,500 or 41.05% for 1982 and
. $369,700 or 9.287 for 1983 are reasonable based on adopted
results of operations. A further increase in 1984 of $217;OOO'
or 4.98% is reasounable based upon applicant's operatiomal
attrition of 2.227.

2. Applicant should be authorized to file the rate
schedules attached as Appendixes A and B subject to the |
conditions set forth in Finding 12. '

3. The staff's metered rate design recommendation is
reasonable and should be adopted. The rates for applicant's

limited flat rate customers should be increased proportionately
to the rates of its metered customers.

&, It would be unlawfully discriminatory to authorize
applicant to retain the balance in its TIA. The amortization
treatment described in Finding 6 is reasomnable and should be
adopted.




A.60983 ALJ/emk/md

APPENDIX D

$38,600 of the recent rate increase granted to
Santa Clarita Water Company was made necessary by
changes in tax laws proposed by the President and
passed by Coungress last year. This was the

Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981. Among its
provisions was a requirement that utility ratepayers
be charged for certain corporate taxes even though
the utility does not have to pay them. This results
from the way utilities may treat tax savings from
depreciation on their plant and equipment. The
savings can no louger be credited to the ratepayer,

but must be left with the company and its shareholders.

For a more detalled explanation of this tax change,
send a stamped self-addressed envelope to:
- Cousumer Affairs Branch
Public Utilities Commission

350 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102

(END OF APPENDIX D)




